

SECTION IV B

Listed on 29.6.2016

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Court No.
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION Item No.

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NO. 9778 OF
2011

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Jasminder Singh & Ors. ...Petitioner(s)

Versus

Jasmer Kaur (Dead) Thr. Lrs & Ors. ...Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 26.11.2015 with office report dated 17.09.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order :-

" Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that Paramjeet Singh who is substituted in place of deceased Jasmer Kaur and Sohan Singh has passed away. He seeks time to file an application for substitution. Learned counsel for the respondent may also take instructions in the meantime.

Post this petition along with the application after six weeks."

It is submitted that counsel for the petitioner has on 12.1.2016 filed application for substitution in respect of Paramjeet Singh Lrs. of deceased respondent nos. 1 and 3 but the same is defective for the reason that counsel has not filed Application for condonation of delay and setting aside abatement with the substitution application despite registry's letter dated 20.1.2016. Defective unregistered application is not being circulated to the Hon'ble Court .

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 7th day of June, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha, Advocate.
Dr. (Mrs.) Vipin Gupta, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

neeraj